execute a renewal o f the lease to the City of the third floor, consisting of five rooms 
and bath, at No. 684 Morris Park avenue, Borough of The Bronx, for use of the 
Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity as a photometric station, for a 
period of one year from November 1, 1911, at an annual rental of two hundred and 
sixty-four dollars ($264), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates 
and supply heat; the lessee to furnish light and janitor service and otherwise upon the 
same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; lessor, George Lahr- 
mann; the Commissioner of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reason­

[...]

consent to the execution, by the Court House Board, o f a lease to the City, from 
the Rock Island Company, of rooms known as No. 1101, containing 2,284 square feet, 
in the building at No. 115 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Court 
House Board, for a term of five years from May 1, 1912, at an annual rental of four 
thousand seven hundred dollars ($4,700), payable quarterly; the lessors to furnish 
heat, light, elevator and janitor service, and whatever other accommodations and 
rights they have under their lease for the 11th floor, the rent to be paid from the 
account, entitled, “Expenses of Court House Board for New York County,” Code

[...]

hattan, for use of the Justices of the Supreme Court, First Department, for a term 
of two years eleven and one-half months, from May 15, 1912, with the privilege of 
renewal for an additional term of three years, upon the same terms and conditions, 
at an annual rental of thirty-three thousand six hundred dollars ($33,600), payable 
quarterly; the lessors to furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor service, erect all 
needed partitions within the space rented and install all necessary plumbing fixtures 
to the satisfaction and under the supervision of the President of the Borough of

[...]

alterations, etc., in the Sixty-ninth Armory, Borough of Manhattan, at a fee of 
seven and one-half (7 }4 ) per cent, o f the total cost of the alterations, etc., less the 
sum paid the architect under the provisions of the preliminary contract, estimated 
approximately at one thousand two hundred and thirty-one dollars ($1,231); the
cost o f this contract to be paid from funds approximately as follow s:
(1 ) Corporate stock fund entitled “C. A . B — 32, Armory Fund, 69th

Regim ent,‘Alterations, Improvements, etc. . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

[...]

etc., and the supervision of the construction of the proposed reconstruction of drill h a l. 
Seventh Infantry Armory, 66th street and Park avenue, Borough of Manhattan, at a 
fee of seven and one-half ( 7 ^ )  per cent of the total cost of the alteration work, plus 
the costs incurred by the Architect for expert services, not to exceed two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500), on the entire job, less the sum paid the Architect under the 
provisions of the preliminary contract, estimated approximately at nine thousand six 
hundred and fifty-one dollars and sixty-one cents ($9,651.61); the cost of this contract 
to be paid approximately as follow s: